

No. 09-960

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. HOGAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KALTAG TRIBAL COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DANIEL S. SULLIVAN
Attorney General

PETER K. PUTZIER
Assistant Attorney

General

STATE OF ALASKA
Department of Law
1031 West 4th Avenue
Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5100

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL E. BERN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 11th Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-2207

gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. THE GOVERNMENT'S MERITS DEFENSE UNDERSCORES THE NEED FOR REVIEW.....	1
B. THE GOVERNMENT IS OUT OF TOUCH WITH THE REALITY IN ALASKA.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

ADDENDUM

<i>In the Matter of Madison A Costello</i> , No. 2010-01-09, Order Granting Temporary Custody (Evansville Tribal Ct. July 8, 2010).....	1a
<i>Central Council of Tlingit and Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska v. State</i> , No. IJU-10-376 CI, Plaintiff's Responses to Defendants' First and Second Sets of Discovery Requests (Alaska Super. Ct. Aug. 19, 2010) (excerpts).....	4a
<i>In the Matter of Skylair Childress</i> , No. CT 10 004 SC, Order Following Review Hearing of Child in Need of Aid (Kenaitze Indian Tribal Ct. July 22, 2010).....	7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government,</i> 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	3, 5
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley,</i> 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	1, 2
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court for the Tenth Judicial District,</i> 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	3
<i>Fisher v. District Court,</i> 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	2, 3
<i>Hornell Brewing Co. v. Rosebud Sioux Tribal Court,</i> 133 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,</i> 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	3, 6
<i>Montana v. United States,</i> 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	2, 4
<i>Nevada v. Hicks,</i> 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	1, 2
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe,</i> 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	5, 7, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	6
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2709 (2008)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Roe v. Doe</i> , 649 N.W.2d 566 (N.D. 2002)	5
<i>State v. Klamath Tribe</i> , 11 P.3d 701 (Or. Ct. App. 2000)	4
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	2, 4
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	3
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	5
<i>Wright v. Colville Tribal Enterprise Corp.</i> , 111 P.3d 1244 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 147 P.3d 1275 (Wash. 2006)	4

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1901, <i>et seq.</i>	5
25 U.S.C. § 1913(a)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530.....	6
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Alaska Quick Facts</i> (2010).....	8
